
Tuesday, 21 November 2017
at 6.00 pm 
Town Hall, Eastbourne

Planning Committee
MEMBERS: Councillor Murray (Chairman); Councillor Coles (Deputy-

Chairman); Councillors Choudhury, Jenkins, Miah, Murdoch, 
Robinson and Taylor

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2017.  (Pages 1 - 6)

2 Apologies for absence.  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and 
of other interests as required by the Code of Conduct.  

4 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business 
to be added to the agenda.

5 Right to address the meeting/order of business.  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the 
Committee from a member of the public or from a Councillor in respect 
of planning applications/items listed and that these applications/items 
are taken at the commencement of the meeting.

6 Ridgelands, 2 Upland Road.  Application ID: 170943.  (Pages 7 - 
22)

7 5 Meads Street.  Application ID: 171179.  (Pages 23 - 30)

8 35 Wallis Avenue.  Application ID: 171051.  (Pages 31 - 38)

9 Update on Housing Delivery.  (Pages 39 - 46)

Report of Director of Planning, Strategy and Regeneration.

10 Planning Performance for Quarter 3 (July to September) 2017.  
(Pages 47 - 60)

Report of Senior Specialist Advisor for Planning.

11 South Downs National Park Authority Planning Applications.  

Public Document Pack



2

Inspection of Background Papers – Please see contact details listed in each report.

Councillor Right of Address - Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are 
not members of the Committee must notify the Chairman in advance.

Disclosure of interests - Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting, and again, at the point at which that agenda item is 
introduced.

Members must declare the existence and nature of any interest.

In the case of a DPI, if the interest is not registe
[...]
rne.gov.uk
Website at www.eastbourne.gov.uk 

For general Council enquiries, please telephone (01323) 410000 or E-mail: 
enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk 

http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/planningapplications
mailto:localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk


3

Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of 
items in the “open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda 
concerning public rights to speak and ask questions.

The Planning Committee meets in the Court Room of the Town Hall 
which is located on the ground floor.  Entrance is via the main door or 
access ramp at the front of the Town Hall.  Parking bays for blue 
badge holders are available in front of the Town Hall and in the car 
park at the rear of the Town Hall.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use 
a hearing aid or loop listener.

If you require further information or assistance please contact the 
Local Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda.

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in 
PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader.

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an 
alternative format. 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Tuesday, 24 October 2017
at 6.00 pm

Planning Committee
Present:-
Members: Councillor Murray (Chairman) Councillor Coles (Deputy-Chairman)

Councillors Choudhury, Jenkins, Miah, Murdoch, Robinson and 
Metcalfe (as substitute for Taylor)

52 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2017. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2017 were submitted 
and approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as an 
accurate record.

53 Apologies for absence. 

Councillor Taylor.

54 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section
[...]
ent for the applicant, addressed the committee in response 
stating that the changes requested by the committee at the previous 
meeting had been made, with the addition of coloured cladding, further 
details on materials, and approved fire protection.  The parking had been 
increased to 80% occupation with the majority located in the underground 
car park.  Mature trees would be planted to soften the structure further and 
enhance the overall appearance.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That permission be granted subject to the 
following conditions:

1) Time for commencement
2) Approved drawings
3) Materials to window panels and external cladding at 6-7th floors to be as 

submitted unless agreed otherwise.
4) Parking areas to be provided prior to occupation
5) Cycle parking to be provided prior to occupation
6) No development to commence until vehicular access off Upperton Road 

has been constructed in accordance with approved drawing
7) Development not to be occupied until the amendments to the Upperton 

Lane access have been undertaken in accordance with the approved 
drawing.

8) No development to take place before the submitted of a Construction 
Management Plan has been submitted.

9) Southern Water condition in relation to protection of the existing sewer 
on the site.

10) Details of Suds scheme if being implemented

Informative:
1) Highways Informative
2) Southern Water Informative

57 36 Beatty Road.  Application ID: 170916. 

Page 2



3
Planning

Tuesday, 24 October 2017

Change of use from class A1 (Bakery) to A3 & A5 (restaurant & takeaway) 
– SOVEREIGN.    

Mr Karati, applicant, addressed the committee stating that the proposed 
extraction system would reduce noise and would be sufficient for the 
proposed use.  Mr Karati queried the number and class uses for the current 
units.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That permission be refused on the grounds 
that: 

1) The proposed change of use from Class A1 to Class A3/A5 is contrary to 
saved policy SH7 of the Borough
[...]
own

Officer: 
Anna Clare

Site visit date: 

18 October 2017

Type: 
Planning Permission

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 10 September 2017

Neighbour Con Expiry: 10 September 2017

Press Notice(s): n/a

Over 8/13 week reason: Amendments sought to proposed access, further 
information requested in relation to SUDS Scheme.

Location: Ridgelands, 2 Upland Road, Eastbourne

Proposal: Erection of two separate two and a half storey buildings, containing 
a total of 8no. 2 bed flats and 2no. 1 bed flats, and associated external works 
following demolition of existing dwelling, including new access from Upland 
Road.      

Applicant: Mr GARY FERRIER

Recommendation: Grant planning permission subject to conditions and S106 
agreement to cover local labour requirements for the construction element of 
the scheme.

Executive Summary:
This application is reported to planning committee given that it is a major 
planning application and follows a recently refused scheme that was 
debated/determined at planning committee.

The previous scheme for development of the site was refused at Planning 
Committee, and subsequently dismissed at Appeal. It is considered that this 
proposal overcomes previous concerns regarding the size of the proposed 
development which has been reduced from 10x2bed flats to 8x2bed and 
2x1bed flats. 

It is not considered the proposal would impact significantly on the amenities 
of existing properties, and the revised design relates well to the surrounding 
development in terms of its form and detailed design. 

ESCC highways have confirmed that the parking provision is in accordance 
with their recommendations and the access is sufficient to serve the 
proposal.

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Therefore it is recommended that planning permission is granted subject to 
conditions and a S106 agreement in relation to the use of local labour in the 
construction of the development. 

Relevant Planning Policies: 
National Planning Policy Framework 2012

4. Promoting s
[...]
t listed, nor is it situated within a conservation area.

Relevant Planning History:

120562
Erection of a detached two storey dwelling with garage and parking.
Outline (all matters reserved)
Approved conditionally
18/02/2013

151314
Erection of a two and a half storey building containing 10 two Bedroom flats 
and 12 parking spaces with a new vehicular access from Upland Road. 
Planning Permission
Refused for the following reasons;

1. The proposed building, by reason of its design, bulk, mass, siting and 
orientation would be out of character with the prevailing pattern of 
development in the area and would also have an overbearing and 
unneighbourly relationship to the occupiers of the nearby residential 
properties. It would therefore fail to comply with policies B2 and D10a 
of the Eastbourne Core Strategy Local Plan 2013, Policies UHT1 and 
UHT2 and HO20 of the Eastbourne Borough Plan (Saved policies) 2007 
and paragraphs 56-66 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

2. The proposal by reason of the size of some of the proposed residential 
flats being below the National Housing Space Standards is considered 
to provide substandard accommodation for the future occupiers 
contrary to policy B2 of the Core Strategy Local Plan.

21/04/2016
Dismissed on Appeal.
Whilst the Inspector found that there would be no harm to the living 
conditions of the neighbouring properties the development would be 

Page 9



unacceptably harmful to the character and appearance of the area. This is 
discussed further in this report.

Proposed development:
The application proposes the demolition of the existing dwelling on the site 
and the erection of two separate two and a half storey (upper  storey within 
the roof) building to accommodate 10 flats. 

The proposal would result in a net gain of 9 dwellings, 8x2bed and 2x1bed.

The application also proposes a new access from Upland Road to the site with 
provision of 12 car parking spaces, bin and cycle storage within the site. T
[...]
s of the public other than for consultation 

by appointment only, 
3. No food shall be allocated/distributed direct to the customer/client from the site
4. Shall only be open to members of staff between the hours of 0800 and 1800 

Monday to Saturday.

Informatives

Page 28



1. This consent does not grant permission for any external alterations to the building.

Appeal: 
Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to be followed, 
taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, is considered to be 
written representations.

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



App.No:
171051

Decision Due Date:
1 November 2017

Ward: 
Sovereign

Officer: Andrew Huntley Site visit date: Type: 
Planning Permission

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 4 October 2017

Neighbour Con Expiry: 4 October 2017

Press Notice(s): 

Over 8/13 week reason: Out of time due to referral to committee

Location: 35 Wallis Avenue, Eastbourne

Proposal: Proposed development of two, two bedroom flats.       

Applicant: Mr Andrew Mitchell

Recommendation: Approve

Executive Summary:
This application is being reported to planning committee at the request of the 
Ward Councillor.

This proposal follows application 160595 for an end of terrace house, which 
was approved and application 170531 for two x two bedroom flats, which 
was refused (within larger extension than that currently proposed.

This application proposes to erect a two storey building containing two x two 
bedroom flats. The proposal is considered acceptable in principle, the 
creation of two flats and additional parking are considered acceptable in 
terms of the bulk and scale of the proposal and that the design will be in 
keeping with the character of the area.  As such it is recommended that the 
application should be supported given the benefits of the proposal and the 
lack of any significant or demonstrable harm to warrant the refusal of the 
application.

Planning Status: Exi
[...]
th good public 
transport links to the town centre. The development will not result in severe 
harm to the surrounding highway network and as such there is no reason to 
restrict this additional development on highway or parking grounds.

Therefore, the proposal is in accordance with policies TR6 and TR11 of the 
Eastbourne Borough Plan.

Human Rights Implications:
The impacts of the proposal have been assessed as part of the application 
process. Consultation with the community has been undertaken and the 
impact on local people is set out above. The human rights considerations 
have been taken into account fully in balancing the planning issues; and 
furthermore the proposals will not result in any breach of the Equalities Act 
2010. 

Conclusion:
The site is a sustainable location close to the Town Centre amenities
and local public transport links. Eastbourne are unable to show a five year 
supply of deliverable housing sites. In the absence of such paragraph 14 of 
the framework indicates that planning permission should be granted for 
sustainable development unless any adverse impacts of doing so would 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against 

Page 37



the policies of the NPPF as a whole. It is not considered that the change to 
form two flats over the single dwelling previously approved, or the proposal 
in terms of the size, design, bulk, or impact on surrounding residential 
properties scale of the proposed additional storeys would result in significant 
and demonstrable harm to outweigh the benefits of the proposal.

Recommendation: Grant planning permission subject to the following 
conditions and informatives;

Conditions:
1. Time for commencement
2. Approved drawings
3. Matching materials
4. Parking areas to be provided prior to occupation
5. Parking areas to be constructed in a permeable material or provision made 
for surface water run off within the site.
6. Cycle parking to be provided to both flats prior to occupation
7. The proposed flats shall have an independent connection to the public 
sewer.
8. Details of boundary treatments to be agreed and provided prior to 
occupation.
Informatives:
Highways 

Appeal: 
Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to 
be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, 
is considered to be written representations.

Page 38



- 1 -

COMMITTEE: PLANNING

DATE: 21 November 2017

SUBJECT: Update on Housing Delivery

REPORT OF: Director of Strategy, Planning & Regeneration

Ward(s): All

Purpose: To provide Members with an update on housing delivery 
and the current position in relation to the Five Year 
Housing Land Supply

Contact: Matt Hitchen, Senior Planning Policy Officer
1 Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4TW
Tel no: (01323) 415253
E-mail: matt.hitchen@eastbourne.gov.uk

Recommendations: That Members note the contents of this report.

Executive Summary

 Housing delivery in Q2 2017/18 was 17 net additional dwellings towards the 
annual target of 245 units

 A total of 36 units were given permission in Q2 2017/18 

 There are 621 net additional dwellings with permission that have yet to 
commence across 82 sites

 There are 308 units under construction across 46 development sites

 The Housing Land Supply currently stands at 3.36 years.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 This report provides an update on housing delivery in the second quarter of 
the 2017/2018 financial year. It is part of the quarterly feedback to Planning 
Committee on housing delivery rates. 

1.2 This report identifies the number of units granted permission in the year, the 
number of units with permission that have yet to start construction, the total 
number of units completed, and updates Members on the latest position in 
relation to the Five Year Housing Land Supply. 

2.0 Background

2.1 National planning policy places considerable weight on the delivery of new 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9

mailto:matt.hitchen@eastb
[...]
Market’, published 
in February 2017, includes a proposal to introduce a new housing delivery 
test to assess the number of residential units delivered against the local plan 
target from November 2017. It is understood that the introduction of the 
housing delivery test has been delayed, but it will be implemented in 2018. 
Depending on the percentage of the target delivered, different responses will 
be required with the intention of boosting the supply of housing. 

3.0 Housing Completions

3.1 In the second quarter of the 2017/18 year, a total of 17 net additional 
dwellings were completed. This is added to the five net additional units that 
were completed in the first quarter, to make a total of 22 units delivered in 

1 https://www.gov.uk/guidance/housing-and-economic-land-availability-assessment 

Page 40

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/housing-and-economic-land-availability-assessment


- 3 -

the first half of 2017/18. This equates to just 9% of the annual target. 

3.2 The delivery of 17 units in the second quarter came from 9 sites, with the 
large individual development being 6 units. The delivery of 17 units is the 
second lowest delivery of any quarter within the plan period (the lowest being 
Q1 2017/18). 

3.3 The Core Strategy (adopted 2013) plans for the delivery of 5,022 net 
additional dwellings between 2006 and 2027. As of the end of the second 
quarter of 2016/17, a total of 2,598 units had been delivered since the start 
of the plan period. This leaves 2,424 units to be delivered until the end of the 
plan period at an annual average of 255.2 units per year. 

3.4 Falling housing delivery rates over recent years has meant that the total 
number of units that have been delivered is now less than the cumulative 
target. At this point in the plan period, 2,760 units should have been 
delivered, so actual delivery is 162 units short of the number of houses that 
should have been delivered at this point in the plan.

4.0 New Commitments

4.1 During the second quarter of the 2017/18 financial year, a total of 36 net 
additional units were granted permission across 14 sites. This can be added to 
the 113 units that were granted permission in the first quarter to make a total 
of 149 units granted permission in the first half of the year. 

4.2 Of the 36 units granted permission in the second quarter, only two provide a 
net increase of 5 or more units. The largest of these is the change of use of 
Veritek House, Edgeland Terrace from offices to residential use under 
permitted development rights. 8 of the 14 development sites will provide an 
additional one unit only. 

4.3 It has been identified that a total of 10 net additional units across 6 
development sites were refused planning permission in the second quarter of 
2017/18. 

4.4 It is important to recognise that not all of the units granted permission will be 
built. Evidence over the Core Strategy plan period (since 2006) suggests that 
76% of units granted permission were completed. At a 76% delivery rate, 
meeting the target of 245 units per year would require 322 units to be 
granted permission each year. 

5.0 Total Commitments

5.1 As at the end of the second quarter of 2017/18, there were 621 net 
additional dwellings with permission that have yet to commence across 82 
sites. This includes:

Page 41



- 4 -

 102 units at Bedfordwell Road Depot
 73 at 20 Upperton Road
 61 units at the former Caffyns site on Upperton Road
 36 units at 2-4 Moy Avenue
 35 units at St Anne’s House, St Anne’s Road

5.2 As at the end of the second quarter of 2017/18, there were 308 units under 
construction across 46 development sites. This includes: 

 72 units at Site 1, Sovereign Harbour
 70 units at Site 7c, Sovereign Harbour
 15 units at the Courtlands Hotel, Wilmington Gardens
 13 units at land at Sumach Close

6.0 Housing Delivery Test

6.1 There is a proposal in the Housing White Paper to introduce a new Housing 
Delivery Test on local authorities. The test will
[...]
ssessed as 
deliverable in the Strategic Housing & Employment Land Availability 
Assessment (SHELAA) 2017.

7.5 The current assessment of the Five Year Housing Land Supply identifies that 
as of the end of the second quarter 2017/18, Eastbourne has a supply of 
housing land equivalent to 1,023 units.

7.6 The Assessment shows that Eastbourne currently has a 3.36 year supply of 
housing land (or 66.8% of the Five Year Housing Land Supply requirement). 
Eastbourne Borough Council is 508 units short of having a Five Year Housing 
Land Supply.

7.7 As a five year housing land supply cannot be demonstrated, current policies 
cannot be relied upon to justify a refusal of permission and therefore there is 
a significant risk of future planning refusals for residential development being 
overturned at appeal. 

7.8 The under-delivery of housing continues to increase the Five Year Housing 
Land Supply requirement, as under delivery increases the annual target used 
to calculate the requirement. In addition, a low rate of sites being granted 
permission means that the number of units in the Five Year Housing Land 
Supply is falling. Both factors combined mean that it will be very difficult for a 
Five Year Housing Land Supply to be identified in the near future, unless 
additional housing development sites can be identified. 

8.0 Conclusion

8.1 National planning policy places considerable weight on the delivery of new 
housing, and the five year housing land supply is a material consideration in 
the determination of planning application. 

8.2 The delivery of just 17 net additional units in the second quarter 2017/18 is a 
significantly low level of delivery. Combined with the very low delivery in the 
first quarter 2017/18 of just 5 units, it looks very unlikely that the annual 
target for the year will be met once again.  

8.3 Eastbourne currently has a housing land supply equivalent to 1,023 units, 
which represents 3.34 years supply of land. Therefore a five year hous
[...]
ther and the 
government have recently amended the criteria for the assessment of the 
Council’s performance (see section on special measures below)

1.3 This report looks at the performance of the DM team across a number of 
elements of work in the following sections:

• Section 2 Special Measure Thresholds – looking at new 
government targets
• Section 3 Planning Applications – comparing volumes/delegated 
and approval rates
• Section 4 Pre Application Volumes – comparison by type and 
volume over time
• Section 5 Refusals of Applications – comparison of ward and 
decision level
• Section 6 Appeals – An assessment our appeal record over time
• Section 7 Planning Enforcement – An assessment of volumes of 
enforcement related activity.

Page 47

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Leigh.palmer@eastbourne.gov.uk


2.0 Special Measures

2.1 Members may be aware that the Government have recently introduced new 
National performance criteria (Nov 2016 on speed and quality) against which 
all Council’s will be judged. Persistent failure to perform against these 
targets runs the risk of the Council being designated as ‘Non- Performing’ 
and special measures will initiated by Central Government.  

2.2 The assessment of the  new ‘special measure’ threshold has two limbs to it 
and review our performance on a backward rolling two year basis, see tables 
1 & 2 below:

1. Looking at the speed of decision

The speed with which applications are dealt with measured by 
the proportion of applications that are dealt with the statutory 
time or an agreed extended period.

Application type 2018 threshold
Major Speed 60% of all applications (October 2015 – 

September 2017)
Non Major 
Speed

70% of all applications (October 2015 – 
September 2017)

2. Looking at the quality of the decision made (with reference to 
overturned appeal decisions). 

Application type 2018 threshold
Major Quality 10% of all appeal overturns (April 2015 – 

September 2017)
Non Major 
Quality 

10% of all appeal overtur

Minutes of the meeting


1

Tuesday, 21 November 2017
at 6.00 pm

EBC Planning Committee
Present:-
Members: Councillor Murray (Chairman) Councillor Coles (Deputy-Chairman)

Councillors Choudhury, Jenkins, Miah, Murdoch, Robinson and 
Taylor

65 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2017. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2017 were submitted and 
approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as an accurate 
record.

66 Apologies for absence. 

There were none.

67 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

There were none.

68 Ridgelands, 2 Upland Road.  Application ID: 170943. 

Erection of two separate two and a half storey buildings, containing a total 
of 8no. 2 bed flats and 2no. 1 bed flats, and associated external works 
following demolition of existing dwelling, including new access from Upland 
Road OLD TOWN.    

Two additional objections were reported at the meeting and referred to 
size, design and parking issues.

The East Sussex County Council Suds team had confirmed that the 
additional information submitted addressed their concerns. They requested 
a number of additional conditions to ensure surface water runoff from the 
development was managed safely, should the application be approved.

Mr Farrin addressed the committee in objection stating that the scale and 
appearance of the development was too large.  He also raised concerns 
about the proximity of the development to the South Downs National Park 
one of the main entrances to Eastbourne.  Mr Farrin felt that the design 
would be out of keeping and harmful to the street scene.



2
EBC Planning Committee
Tuesday, 21 November 2017

Mr Newton-Brown addressed the committee in objection stating that the 
development was too high and an overdevelopment of the site.  He felt that 
there would be an increase in parking issues.

Councillor Dow, Ward Councillor, addressed the committee in objection 
stating that the proposal would be an overdevelopment and out of keeping 
with the surrounding area.

The Senior Specialist Advisor for Planning advised the committee that 
computer generated images produced by objectors and shown to 
committee, were not provided by the architect or agent and therefore were 
indicative only and their accuracy could not be confirmed.

During the debate, Councillor Coles sought to read a letter from Councillor 
Ungar and the legal advisor advised that this was not permitted.

The committee widely discussed the proposal, the previous decision and the 
Inspectors decision and agreed that the design was still an 
overdevelopment due to the design, bulk and mass of the proposed 
building.  The Members also agreed that the sizes of some of the rooms in 
the proposed development were too small.

A motion to approve the application, proposed by Councillor Murdoch and 
seconded by Councillor Taylor was lost 3 votes to 5.

The Senior Specialist Advisor for Planning advised that any reason for 
refusal should be in line with the previous refusal; to introduce other 
reasons would open the Council to a claim of costs. 

RESOLVED: (By 5 votes to 3) That permission be refused on the grounds 
that:

1) The proposed buildings, by reason of their design, bulk, mass, siting and 
orientation would be out of character with the prevailing pattern of 
development in the area and would also have an overbearing and 
unneighbourly relationship to the occupiers of the nearby residential 
properties. The development would therefore fail to comply with policies 
B2 and D10a of the Eastbourne Core Strategy Local Plan 2013, Policies 
UHT1 and UHT2 and HO20 of the Eastbourne Borough Plan (Saved 
policies) 2007 and paragraphs 56-66 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

2) There is no mechanism in place to secure a Local Labour Agreement in 
accordance with the Local Employment and Training SPD dated 
November 2016.

Appeal
Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to 
be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning 
Inspectorate, is considered to be written representations.



3
EBC Planning Committee

Tuesday, 21 November 2017

69 5 Meads Street.  Application ID: 171179. 

Change of use of ground floor and basement from A2 Professional Services 
to B1 Offices – MEADS.      

A further 72 comments of support and a petition signed by 28 colleagues of 
the Foodbank was reported at the meeting.

Mr Scard, Meads Community Association, addressed the committee in 
objection stating that the Association supported the Foodbank, however, 
they did have concerns about the loss of a retail shop.  

Mr Lees addressed the committee in support stating that the unit had been 
empty for three years and was not suitable for retail due to the restriction 
of the window height for display purposes.  

Mr Wardle, applicant, addressed the committee in response stating that 
over 800 people had sought assistance from the Foodbank in October 2017.  
There was a clear need for the facility in Eastbourne and the site would only 
be used as office space.

The committee were advised that should they wish to support the foodbank, 
but had reservations regarding the broad Class B1 use, then it was in their 
gift to grant a ‘personal’ permission to the foodbank. This would mean at 
the end of the Foodbanks operations at the property the lawful use would 
revert back to that of Class A2, meaning any permanent change of use 
would require a further application.

Councillors agreed this approach would overcome concerns regarding the 
permanent change of use whilst supporting a worthwhile charity.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That permission be granted subject to the 
following conditions:

1. Time for commencement.
2. The building shall not be open to members of the public other than for 

consultation by appointment only, 
3. No food shall be allocated/distributed direct to the customer/client from 

the site
4. Shall only be open to members of staff between the hours of 0800 and 

1800 Monday to Saturday.
5. The use hereby permitted shall be carried on only by Foodbank 

Eastbourne and the premises shall only be operated in accordance with 
the details submitted within the approved Design and Access Statement 
or any condition of this permission. The permitted use shall be for a 
limited period being the period during which the premises are occupied 
by Foodbank Eastbourne. Should this business and or the operations 
detailed in the Design and Access Statement cease to operate from the 
premises the use shall return to the former lawful use of Class A2.

Informative:

This consent does not grant permission for any external alterations to the 
building.



4
EBC Planning Committee
Tuesday, 21 November 2017

70 35 Wallis Avenue.  Application ID: 171051. 

Proposed development of two, two bedroom flats - SOVEREGN.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That permission be granted subject to the 
following conditions:

1. Time for commencement
2. Approved drawings
3. Matching materials
4. Parking areas to be provided prior to occupation
5. Parking areas to be constructed in a permeable material or provision 

made for surface water run off within the site.
6. Cycle parking to be provided to both flats prior to occupation
7. The proposed flats shall have an independent connection to the public 

sewer.
8. Details of boundary treatments to be agreed and provided prior to 

occupation.

Informative:

Highways 

71 Update on Housing Delivery. 

The committee considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning providing Members with an update on recent housing delivery for 
the second quarter of the 2017/2018 financial year and the current position 
in relation to the Five Year Housing Land Supply.

The committee was advised that:

 Housing delivery in Q2 2017/18 was 17 net additional dwellings 
towards the annual target of 245 units

 A total of 36 units were given permission in Q2 2017/18 
 There are 621 net additional dwellings with permission that had yet 

to commence across 82 sites
 There were 308 units under construction across 46 development sites
 The Housing Land Supply currently stands at 3.36 years.

In the second quarter of the 2017/18 year, a total of 17 net additional 
dwellings were completed. This was added to the five net additional units 
that were completed in the first quarter, to make a total of 22 units 
delivered in the first half of 2017/18. This equated to just 9% of the annual 
target. 

The delivery of 17 units in the second quarter came from 9 sites, with the 
large individual development being 6 units. The delivery of 17 units was the 
second lowest delivery of any quarter within the plan period (the lowest 
being Q1 2017/18). 



5
EBC Planning Committee

Tuesday, 21 November 2017

The delivery of just 17 net additional units in the second quarter 2017/18 
was a significantly low level of delivery. Combined with the very low 
delivery in the first quarter 2017/18 of just 5 units, it was unlikely that the 
annual target for the year would be met.  

Eastbourne currently had a housing land supply equivalent to 1,023 units, 
which represented 3.34 years supply of land. Therefore a five year housing 
land supply could not be demonstrated, which meant local plan policies 
relevant to the supply of housing were out of date and could not be relied 
upon to refuse development.  

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

72 Planning Performance for Quarter 3 (July to September) 2017. 

The committee considered the report of the Senior Specialist Advisor for 
Planning which provided a summary of performance for the third quarter of 
2017 (July to September).
 
The report detailed the following elements:
 
Special Measure Thresholds – Looking at new government targets
Planning Applications – Comparing volumes/delegated and approval 
rates
Pre Application Volumes – Comparison by type and volume over time
Refusals of Applications – Comparison of ward and decision level
Appeals – An assessment the Council’s appeal record over time
Planning Enforcement – An assessment of volumes of enforcement 
related activity.
 
Members were aware that Government had recently introduced new 
National performance criteria against which all Council’s would be judged. 
Failure to perform against those targets ran the risk of the Council be 
designated as ‘Non- Performing’ and special measures would initiated by 
Government.  The assessment of the draft against this new ‘special 
measure’ threshold had two sections - Speed of decision and Quality of 
decision - and would be reviewing the Council's performance on a backward 
rolling two year basis, the detail of which was highlighted in paragraph 2.2 
of the report.
 
If the Council were identified as not complying with these standards/criteria 
they would be declared as ‘non performing’ and formal designation would 
follow.  

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

73 South Downs National Park Authority Planning Applications. 

There were none.

The meeting closed at 7.24 pm



6
EBC Planning Committee
Tuesday, 21 November 2017

Councillor Murray (Chair)


